HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

February 13, 2024 Date

Committee on Judiciary.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

<u>HB24-1122</u> be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 5, line 19, strike "PERCEIVED".
- Page 6, line 7, strike "PHYSICAL, PSYCHOLOGICAL," and substitute
 "PHYSICAL HARM OR THE THREAT OF PSYCHOLOGICAL".
- 4 Page 6, line 11, strike "BEHAVIOR act," and substitute "BEHAVIOR, act OR".
- 5 Page 7, lines 7 and 8, strike "PHYSICAL, PSYCHOLOGICAL," and substitute
 6 "PHYSICAL HARM OR THE THREAT OF PSYCHOLOGICAL".
- Page 7, line 10, strike "PHYSICAL, PSYCHOLOGICAL," and substitute
 "PHYSICAL HARM OR THE THREAT OF PSYCHOLOGICAL".
- 9 Page 7, line 23, after "acts" insert "OR BEHAVIORS".
- 10 Page 8, line 3, strike "PHYSICAL, PSYCHOLOGICAL," and substitute 11 "PHYSICAL HARM OR THE THREAT OF PSYCHOLOGICAL".
- Page 8, lines 5 and 6, strike "PHYSICAL, PSYCHOLOGICAL," and substitute
 "PHYSICAL HARM OR THE THREAT OF PSYCHOLOGICAL".
- Page 8, line 16, strike "PHYSICAL, PSYCHOLOGICAL," and substitute
 "PHYSICAL HARM OR THE THREAT OF PSYCHOLOGICAL".
- Page 9, line 11, strike "YEAR," and substitute "YEAR AND THE PETITIONER
 SEEKS A PERMANENT PROTECTION ORDER,".
- 18 Page 10, line 5, strike "INCLUDES" and substitute "IS BASED IN WHOLE OR

- 1 IN PART ON".
- 2 Page 10, line 6, after "18-6-800.3," insert "AND THE ACT OF DOMESTIC
- 3 VIOLENCE INVOLVED THE THREAT OF USE OF PHYSICAL FORCE, USE OF
- 4 PHYSICAL FORCE, OR ATTEMPTED USE OF PHYSICAL FORCE,".
- 5 Page 12, line 2, after "ISSUE" insert "CIVIL".
- 6 Page 13, line 6, strike "OR" and substitute "AND".
- Page 13, lines 10 and 11, strike "THE PETITIONER AND RESPONDENT," and
 substitute "JOINT OR SHARED CHILDREN,".
- 9 Page 14, lines 21 and 22, strike "PHYSICAL, PSYCHOLOGICAL," and 10 substitute "PHYSICAL HARM OR THE THREAT OF PSYCHOLOGICAL".
- Page 15, line 6, strike "HEARING." and substitute "HEARING, EXCEPT AS
 PROVIDED IN SECTION 13-17-102 (2), (4), AND (6).".
- 13 Page 15, line 21, after "18-6-800.3," insert "AND THE ACT OF DOMESTIC
- 14 VIOLENCE INVOLVED THE THREAT OF USE OF PHYSICAL FORCE, USE OF
- 15 PHYSICAL FORCE, OR ATTEMPTED USE OF PHYSICAL FORCE,".
- 16 Page 17, line 21, strike "(2)" and substitute "(2), (4),".
- Page 17, line 25, strike "domestic abuse," and substitute "domestic
 abuse,".
- 19 Page 20, after line 10 insert:
- 20 "SECTION 11. Effective date. This act takes effect January 1,
 2025.".
- 22 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

** *** ** *** **